High School Building Committee

Tewksbury, Massachusetts

Members present:
Jamey Cutelis, Dennis Francis, Rick Guida


Ron Hall, Patty Lally, John O’Connor, Brenda Regan, 


Joe Russell, Jeff Sands, Vincent Spada, Anne Marie Stronach
Meeting Date:

October 6, 2011 

Others present:
Henry Ricciuti, Alex Pitkin - SMMA

Peter Collins, Steve Stafford – Heery
Tom Cooke – Finance Committee




Maria McLaughlin (recorder)

Jamey Cutelis called the meeting to order at 6:15 pm.
Peter Collins noted at exactly one year ago on October 6, 2010 the bids were opened for the General Contractor.  By the middle on November, the building should be closed in.

Brenda Regan made a motion, seconded by Anne Marie Stronach, to approve the minutes of July 14, 2011.  John O’Connor, Joe Russell, Jeff Sands and Vincent Spada were not in attendance and abstained from voting.  The motion passed by majority vote.

Brenda Regan made a motion, seconded by Joe Russell, to approve the minutes of August 4, 2011.   Patty Lally, Richard Montuori and Brenda Regan were not in attendance and abstained from voting.  The motion passed by majority vote.

Brenda Regan made a motion, seconded by Anne Marie Stronach, to approve the minutes of September 1, 2011.  Rick Guida, Patty Lally and Brenda Regan were not in attendance and abstained from voting.  The motion passed by majority vote.

Richard Montuori has reviewed all the invoices and change order #8.

Ron Hall made a motion, seconded by Anne Marie Stronach, to authorize payment to Town Counsel, Application #8 in the amount of $610.00 for August 2011.  Peter Collins and Richard Montuori have reviewed.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.
Ron Hall made a motion, seconded by Anne Marie Stronach to authorize payment to YES (electrical contractor) in the amount of $1,429.29 for site lighting in the parking lot.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.
Anne Marie Stronach made a motion, seconded by Ron Hall, to authorize payment to CTA Application #14 in the amount of $2,129.34.  The invoice has been reviewed, adjusted and recommended for payment by Heery and SMMA.  The motion passed by unanimous vote pending signature from Richard Montuori. 
Ron Hall made a motion, seconded by Brenda Regan, to authorize payment to SMMA Application #32 for contract administration from August 6 to September 2, 2011 in the amount of $46,200.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.  The Town Manager has already signed. 

Ron Hall made a motion, seconded by Vincent Spada, to authorize payment to Heery, Application #34, from August 1 through September 2, 2011 in the amount of $81,640.95 for contract administration.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.  The Town Manager has already signed. 

Anne Marie Stronach made a motion, seconded by Dennis Francis, to authorize payment to Heery, Application #35 in the amount of $1,757.25.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.
Brenda Regan made a motion, seconded by Patty Lally, to approve an invoice from Maria McLaughlin, HSBC secretary, for 34 hours from December 2, 2010 to September 1, 2011.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.

Peter Collins updated the committee on Change Order #8 which as already been reviewed with Jamey Cutelis and Richard Montuori.  An itemized list of changes and costs for Change Order #8 totals $106,310.23.  The original change order log was for $136,000.  The underground conduits running from the building to the potential tennis courts were pulled out because there was no agreement on the cost.  The change order also includes a credit of $26,390 for the deletion of 256 data outlets.  Ron Hall questioned the many design oversights.  Peter Collins stated the change orders are logged into 4 categories – insufficient design, unknown condition, owner request and agency jurisdiction.  All change orders are being tracked.  
Rick Guida made a motion, seconded by Brenda Regan, to approve Change Order #8 in the amount of $106,310.23, previously reviewed by Richard Montuori.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.
The committee discussed the following items:

· Copy Center Update:  The total estimated cost of the copy center is about $60,000.  The committee wants to move forward with the copy/print center.  The equipment for the copy center will come from FF&E.  

· Updated budget was distributed.
· Brenda Regan and Peter Collins will work on putting the Project Timeline for Phase 1 on the website.
· FF&E Schedule:  School department is meeting with designers on October 12th.  The timeline for FF&E was reviewed.  Delivery is scheduled for July 1st.  There is $40,000 budgeted for an FF&E technology manager.

The parking lot was discussed.  Additional signs and lot painting is needed.  Dr. Lally would like a crosswalk towards the middle of the parking lot.  Peter Collins estimates the additional work should not exceed $15,000.
Ron Hall made a motion, seconded by Dennis Francis, to approve the additional work to the parking lot not to exceed $20,000.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.

CTA has sent a letter claiming their schedule has been impacted by 28 days due to the unsuitable soil removal.  CTA would like agreement stating the 28 day impact to the schedule.  Heery will not agree to the 28 days.  The substantial completion date is August 3, 2011.  There may be the possibility to propose to take substantial completion as the buildings are substantially complete to make the August 3rd date and move in furnishings as the buildings are ready.
iPad technology was discussed.  Dr. O’Connor would like the committee to approve the purchase for iPads from the technology budget sooner than expected.  Teachers are willing to incorporate the use of technology into the curriculum and will be involved in training.  The School Committee voted unanimously to support this request.  

Rick Guida made a motion, seconded by Dennis Francis, to approve expenditure from the technology budget not to exceed $100,000 for the pilot iPad program at the high school.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.

There is $108,000 in the budget for the phone system.  Voice Over Internet phone system prices have dropped.  PBX system is dated.  There are more capabilities with the VOI.  Ron Hall made the recommendation to move forward with the Voice Over Internet.  Voice override is tech supported vs. PBX is vendor supported.

Anne Marie Stronach made a motion, seconded by Brenda Regan, to adjourn the meeting. The motion passed by unanimous vote and the meeting was adjourned at 8:30 pm.  
Approved: 
[image: image1]

____________________________

______________________

Brenda Theriault-Regan, Clerk

Date  

Documents:  Agenda

         Town Counsel Application #8


         YES Electric Application

                     CTA Application #14

         SMMA Application #32

         Heery Application #34, 35

         Change Order #8


          FF&E Schedule

                     Project Budget

Approved and Signed		11/3/2011








